

# **S&J Granulate Solutions (P) Ltd**

March 27, 2018

## **Summary of rated instruments**

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount(Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount(Rs. crore)	Rating Action	
NCD	5.00	5.00	[ICRA]B (Stable); Upgraded from [ICRA]D	

## **Rating action**

ICRA has upgraded the long-term rating to [ICRA]B (pronounced ICRA B)<sup>1</sup> from [ICRA]D (pronounced ICRA D) for the Rs. 5.00-crore<sup>2</sup> NCD of S&J Granulate Solutions (P) Ltd (S&J or the company). The outlook on the long-term rating is Stable.

### **Rationale**

The rating upgrade primarily factors in curing of past delays and regularisation in timely servicing of its debt obligation since November 2017. The ratings continue to factors in the healthy growth in S&J's operating income, given the steady demand for its primary product (rubber granules) in the key consuming industries. The rating notes its recent backward integration into shredding tyres, which will enable it to save on raw material sourcing cost, as well as its forward integration into steel cleansing and granule colouring, which will add value to its products, and thereby improve profitability in the medium term.

The rating, however, continues to remain constrained by S&J's weak capital structure as depicted by high gearing of 3.39 times and coverage indicator of total outside liabilities to tangible net-worth (TOL/TNW) of 3.94X as on March 31, 2017. This is attributable to the large debt funded capex incurred by the company in FY2017 to backward and forward integrate into its operations. The rating also notes the company's high working capital intensive nature of operations, as indicated by NWC/OI of 38% in FY2017, led by high inventory holding and extended credits to customers that have led to high utilisation of fund-based working capital limits. Furthermore, against the limited profitability and cash accruals, the company's stringent scheduled term loan repayment of ~Rs. 10.28 crore for FY2018, ~Rs. 5.75 crore in FY2019 and ~Rs. 8.58 crore in FY2020 is likely to keep its liquidity position stretched in the near to medium term. The rating further notes the vulnerability of S&J's profitability to adverse forex movements due its dependence on imports.

#### **Outlook: Stable**

ICRA expects S&J to continue to grow at a moderate pace, backed by favourable demand for its products, while sustaining its margins backed by recent capex to forward and backward integrate into its operations. The outlook may be revised to Positive if considerable growth in revenue and profitability, and improvement in working capital management and liquidity profile strengthens the financial risk and operational risk profile. Conversely, the outlook may be revised to Negative if substantial decline in revenues and profitability, or if any major capital expenditure, or stretch in the working-capital cycle, weakens its liquidity and financial risk profile.

 $<sup>^{1}</sup>$  For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million



# **Key rating drivers**

# **Credit strengths**

Curing of past delays and regularisation of account – The company has shifted its bank lines from 'The Cosmos Cooperative Bank Limited' to 'The Bharat Co-operative Bank Limited' along with enhanced working capital facilities of up to ~Rs. 15.00 crore since October 2017. As per S&J's bankers, the company has been regular in servicing its debt obligation since November 2017.

Steady growth in operating income, driven by favourable demand for its key products in the domestic market - The operating income has witnessed a considerable growth as represented by a CAGR of ~70% during FY2013–FY2017. The operating income witnessed a growth of ~24% to stand at Rs. 85.28 crore in FY2017 from Rs. 68.93 crore in FY2013, backed by an increasing demand for rubber granules from the consuming industries. Rubber granules are the key products of the company, which are used to manufacture cushioning materials for play grounds and other public areas popular for children and senior citizens. They are also used for manufacturing rubber-moulded products like carpet padding, flooring materials, mats and sidewalks. With the increase in luxury township projects and infrastructure development, the demand outlook for rubber granules seem to be positive.

Forward and backward integration of operations strengthen sourcing capabilities and render support to profit margins - The company has backward integrated its operations into in-house chopping of radial tyres, which will reduce impurities such as stones from the raw materials, as well as strengthen its raw material sourcing capabilities. Further, it also plans to forward integrate its operations by the addition of advanced rasper machines for manufacturing rubber granules of up to 0.2 MM (presently it manufactures up to 0.8MM), steel cleanser machines to achieve almost 99% purity in steel wire and colour machines to manufacture coloured rubber granules. The forward and backward integration via the ongoing capex of Rs 23.00 crore will improve the profitability in the near to medium term.

## **Credit challenges**

Debt funded capital expenditure leads to leveraged capital structure and weak coverage indicators - The company had undertaken a capex of Rs. 23.00 crore to forward and backward integrate its operations. Of the aforementioned capex, the company has completed projects worth Rs. 16.00 crore in FY2017. The same was funded through loans of Rs. 13.00 crore from NBFCs, while the balance came from internal accruals and promoter's funding. The debt-funded capex has led to a stretched capital structure as represented by gearing level of 4.06 times as on March 31, 2017. Further, as per the management, the balance capex of Rs. 7.00 crore, for infrastructure development and setting up of an additional shed within the factory unit, was incurred by March 2018, funded through the infusion of additional unsecured loans. Due to the same, the capital structure is expected to remain stretched for the near to medium term. The high debt levels have led to high interest cost and moderate coverage ratios. The coverage indicators as represented by the OPBDITA/I&F charges stood moderate at 2.43X during FY2017, while DSCR continued to remain weak at 1.06 times during FY2017.

High working capital intensive nature of business owing to high inventory levels and slow realisation of payments from customers - The company meets its raw material requirements mainly through imports from the European market. It usually takes almost 50-60 days for raw materials to reach factory units from its source, which requires S&J to maintain a high level of inventory. Coupled with extended credits to customers, these factors have led to high working capital intensity within the business and almost significantly higher utilisation of working capital bank limits even after enhancement of credit facilities. Working capital intensity in the business, as indicated by NWC/OI, remained high at ~38% during FY2017.



Liquidity position continues to remain tight due to stringent repayment schedule and on-going capital expenditure plans - Of the Rs. 26.71 crore term loans from banks and NBFCs as on March 31, 2017, the company needs to repay Rs. 10.28 crore during FY2018, ~Rs. 5.75 crore in FY2019 and ~Rs. 8.58 crore in FY2020. Stringent repayment schedule, against the limits profitability and cash accruals, the liquidity profile of the company is expected to remain tight in the near to medium term.

Vulnerability of profit margins to foreign exchange rate movement due to imports – The company's raw materials—used/worn out tyres—are procured from Europe and West Asia, thereby exposing S&J to foreign exchange fluctuation risks. However, the risk is mitigated to a certain extent by passing on the currency fluctuation impact to its customers.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

#### Links to applicable criteria:

**Corporate Rating Methodology** 

## **About the company:**

Incorporated in 2010, S&J Granulate Solutions Private Limited (S&J) is engaged in the recycling of used/worn out tyres. The company imports used rubber tyres and by processing/recycling them, separates rubber granules, steel wires and nylon fibres from the tyres. The company's manufacturing facility is located at Lavachha, along the Vapi–Silvassa Road in Gujarat. The company is promoted by the Jiwarajka and Agarwal families.

S&J recorded a net profit of Rs. 4.97 crore on an operating income of Rs. 92.52 crore for the year ending March 31, 2017. This was against a net profit of Rs. 1.28 crore on an operating income of Rs. 68.93 crore for the year ended March 31, 2016, as per the audited statement. The company has achieved a turnover of ~Rs. 80.12 crore for 9M FY2018.

# **Key financial indicators**

	FY2016 Audited	FY2017 Audited
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	68.93	92.52
PAT (Rs. crore)	1.28	4.97
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	12.72%	16.53%
RoCE (%)	1.85%	5.37%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	4.45	3.39
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	6.36	4.15
Interest Coverage (times)	2.26	2.43
NWC/ OI (%)	50.06%	38.04%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None



# **Rating history for last three years:**

Sr. No.	Instrument	Curren	t Rating (F)	/2018)	018)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating			Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2015	
					March 2018	October 2017	October 2017	July 2016			
	NCD	Long term	5.00	5.00	[ICRA]B (Stable)	[ICRA]D	[ICRA]BB- (Stable)	[ICRA]BB- (Stable)			

# **Complexity level of the rated instrument:**

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website <a href="https://www.icra.in">www.icra.in</a>



# **Annexure-1: Instrument Details**

ISIN No Instrument Name		Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE529V08011	NCD	August 12, 2016	16.43%	August 24, 2019	5.00	[ICRA]B (Stable)

Source: S&J Granulate Solutions (P) Limited.



### **ANALYST CONTACTS**

K. Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301

ravichandran@icraindia.com

**Srinivas Menon** 

+91 22 6169 3354

srinivas.menon@icraindia.com

Suprio Banerjee

+91 22 6114 3443

supriob@icraindia.com

**Nandan Shah** 

+91 22 6169 3353

nandan.shah@icraindia.com

### **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

# Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

## **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



## **ICRA Limited**

### **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

### **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

### **Branches**

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents